



JARED BLUMENFELD SECRETARY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

July 18, 2019

Mr. Fred Damavandi FRD Residential, LLC 12201 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite B Los Angeles, California 90025

TERMINATION OF COVERAGE UNDER GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR IN-SITU GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION AND GROUNDWATER RE-INJECTION – FORMER CANYON CLEANERS, 8725 SANTA MONICA BOULEVARD, WEST HOLLYWOOD, CALIFORNIA (FILE NO. 18-053, ORDER NO. R4-2014-0187, SERIES NO. 121, CI-10409, GLOBAL ID. WDR 100040084)

Dear Mr. Damavandi:

On July 16, 2018, the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board authorized the proposed subsurface injection of materials under the General Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR) Order No. R4-2014-0187. The authorized discharge was part of an approved *Revised Amended Remedial Action Plan* for groundwater remediation of volatile organic compounds at the former Canyon Cleaners.

On June 27, 2019, you requested termination of coverage under the General WDR because injection of 3-D Microemulsion, Chemical Reducing Solution, and bioaugmentation culture was completed in August 2018 and no additional injection activities are planned in the future. Therefore, the WDR is no longer needed. Coverage under General WDR Order No. R4-2014-0187 for the subject site is hereby terminated except for enforcement purposes.

If you have any questions, please contact the Project Manager, Dr. Ann Chang at (213) 620-6122 (<u>ann.chang@waterboards.ca.gov</u>), or the Chief of Groundwater Permitting Unit, Dr. Eric Wu at (213) 576-6683 (<u>eric.wu@waterboards.ca.gov</u>).

Sincerely,

ee Purdv

Executive Officer

CC:

Mr. David Lehnus, Partner Engineering and Science, Inc.

IRMA MUÑOZ, CHAIR | RENEE PURDY, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

320 West 4th St., Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90013 | www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles